
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018866-2025 

Tender

Silverlock Medical Centre and Queens Road Surgery
Personal Medical Services (PMS)

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract notice  

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-018866

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c87c  

Published 2 May 2025, 3:49pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

20 June 2025, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

160 Tooley Street

London

SE1 2TZ

Contact

Thomas Crouch

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018866-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018866-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030535-2025


Page 2 to 9

Email

thomas.crouch3@nhs.net

Telephone

+44 7769276947

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

NHS Organisation Data Service

QKK

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.selondonics.org/icb/

Buyer's address

https://www.selondonics.org/icb/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=P
rojects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filte
rs=&County=

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

mailto:thomas.crouch3@nhs.net
https://www.selondonics.org/icb/
https://www.selondonics.org/icb/
https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=
https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=
https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=


Page 3 to 9

https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=P
rojects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filte
rs=&County=

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Silverlock Medical Centre and Queens Road Surgery Personal Medical Services (PMS)

Reference number

PRJ2100

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board (NHS South East London) under delegated
commissioning on behalf of NHS England invites suitable and qualified Healthcare providers
to submit their interest and completed Invitation to Tender (ITT) submissions for the delivery
of Primary Medical services for the following two sites:

1. Silverlock Medical Centre, 2 Verney Way, London, Greater London, SE16 3HA.

https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=
https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=
https://atamis-1928.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07Sr00000UaH5iIAF&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=


Page 4 to 9

2. Queens Road Surgery, 136 Meeting House Lane, London, Greater London, SE15 2UA.

Bidders have the opportunity to bid for both lots and a single bidder can be awarded both
lots.

The Services

Queens Road Surgery and Silverlock Medical Centre are both currently managed under an
APMS contract which will end on 31st March 2026.

Silverlock Medical Centre:

The commissioners are aiming to reprocure the contract to secure continuity of care for
16,673 registered patients (October 2024 list)

Queens Road Surgery:

The commissioners are aiming to reprocure the contract to secure continuity of care for the
14,692 registered patients (October 2024 list)

Outline

The service will operate under a Primary Medical Services (PMS) contract and provide core
General Medical Services (GMS) with an emphasis on Neighbourhood Integration and
development to improve outcomes for patients registered with the practice and with the
wider Primary Care Network.

Aims and objectives

The aims of the service are to:

• Provide a Modern General Practice Model of Care.

• Deliver all NHS GMS Primary Care Services to registered patients at Queens Road.

• Work in an integrated way with other primary care services, community services and all
acute care services working within Southwark.

• Collaborate and engage with third sector organisations and other professional groups
supporting residents, in order to increase uptake of health interventions to improve health
outcomes for registered patients.

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) Contract Notice. The awarding of this contract is
subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the



Page 5 to 9

avoidance of doubt the provisions of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 does not apply to
this award.

The Procurement is being managed by the NHS London Commercial Hub (NHS LCH) hosted
by NEL ICB, on behalf of the Authority, in connection with a competitive Invitation to Tender
(ITT) exercise that is being conducted via a competitive process under the Health Care
Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Silverlock Medical Centre

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Silverlock Medical Centre:

The commissioners are aiming to reprocure the contract to secure continuity of care for
16,673 registered patients (October 2024 list).



Page 6 to 9

The indicative contract value per patient is (£112.50 x Practice Normalised Weighted List)
plus (London Weighting of £2.18 x Raw List Size) which equates to approximately £2.3m
core contract value per annum (excluding Network DES).

The annual payments will be subject to inflationary uplifts in line with published NHS national
planning guidance.

The contract value per annum is:

Lot 1 - Silverlock Medical Centre - £2,149,814.00  

As the contract for the Service's will be awarded under PMS contract and therefore there is
no contract end date. Please note, the Authority can give the Provider(s) a 6-month notice
period should they wish to terminate the contacts.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Queens Road Surgery

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Queens Road Surgery:

The commissioners are aiming to reprocure the contract to secure continuity of care for the
14,692 registered patients (October 2024 list).

The indicative contract value per patient is (£112.50 x Practice Normalised Weighted List)



Page 7 to 9

plus (London Weighting of £2.18 x Raw List Size) which equates to approximately £2.2m
core contract value per annum (excluding Network DES).

The annual payments will be subject to inflationary uplifts in line with published NHS national
planning guidance.

The contract value per annum is:

Lot 2 - Queens Road Surgery - £1,966,814.00  

As the contract for the Service's will be awarded under PMS contract and therefore there is
no contract end date. Please note, the Authority can give the Provider(s) a 6-month notice
period should they wish to terminate the contacts.



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-040500

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

13 June 2025

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

20 June 2025

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

/Notice/040500-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030535-2025


Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

160 Tooley Street

LONDON

SE1 2TZ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-07T11:21:01+0100
	TCPDF




